

To be Argued by: Noel J. Francisco
Time Requested: 30 minutes

APL-2022-0089

Albany County Clerk's Index Nos. 7536-17 and 2070-16
Appellate Division – Third Department Case No. 529350

Court of Appeals

State of New York

THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF ALBANY; THE ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF OGDENSBURG; SISTERHOOD OF ST. MARY; CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE OF BROOKLYN; CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE OF ALBANY; CATHOLIC CHARITIES OF THE DIOCESE OF OGDENSBURG; ST. GREGORY THE GREAT ROMAN CATHOLIC CHURCH SOCIETY OF AMHERST, N.Y.; FIRST BIBLE BAPTIST CHURCH; OUR SAVIOR'S LUTHERAN CHURCH, ALBANY, N.Y.; TERESIAN HOUSE NURSING HOME COMPANY, INC.; RENEE MORGIEWICZ; TERESIAN HOUSE HOUSING CORPORATION; DEPAUL HOUSING MANAGEMENT CORPORATION,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– against –

ADRIENNE A. HARRIS, SUPERINTENDENT, NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES; NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES,

Defendants-Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

ERIC BAXTER
MARK RIENZI
DANIEL BLOMBERG
LORI WINDHAM
DANIEL D. BENSON
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 PENNSYLVANIA
AVE., NW
WASHINGTON, D.C.

MICHAEL L. COSTELLO
Counsel of Record
TOBIN AND DEMPFF, LLP
515 BROADWAY
ALBANY, NY 12207
TEL: (518) 463-1177
FAX: (518) 463-7489
KELLY C. HOLT
JONES DAY
250 VESEY STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10281

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
VICTORIA DORFMAN
RYAN M. PROCTOR
JONES DAY
51 LOUISIANA AVE., NW
WASHINGTON, D.C.

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Dated: November 8, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE STATE DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT THE ABORTION MANDATE IMPOSES A SUBSTANTIAL BURDEN	2
II. THE ABORTION MANDATE IS NOT A NEUTRAL LAW OF GENERAL APPLICABILITY, THEREFORE TRIGGERING STRICT SCRUTINY	3
A. Given Its Religious And Secular Exemptions, The Abortion Mandate Is Not Generally Applicable.....	3
1. The Abortion Mandate’s existing religious exemption triggers strict scrutiny	4
a. The existing religious exemption triggers strict scrutiny because it undermines the State’s asserted interests in a comparable way.....	4
b. The existing religious exemption independently triggers strict scrutiny because it establishes a system of individualized exemptions	14
2. The Abortion Mandate’s failure to address coverage for many women in New York triggers strict scrutiny.....	16
B. <i>Serio</i> Must Be Rejected Because Its Reasoning Is Inconsistent With U.S. Supreme Court Precedent.....	20
III. THE STATE DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT THE ABORTION MANDATE CANNOT SURVIVE STRICT SCRUTINY	22
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS A PROPER PRE-ENFORCEMENT CHALLENGE	23
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
RULE 500.1(F) CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	28
AFFIRMATION OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	8, 9, 19
<i>Carson ex rel. O.C. v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022).....	9
<i>Catholic Charities of Diocese of Albany v. Serio</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 510 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of St. Paul & St. Andrew v. Barwick</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 510 (1986).....	23
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	17
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	11, 17, 21
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	14
<i>In re Charles A. Field Delivery Serv., Inc.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 516 (1985).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Arteaga-Martinez</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1827 (2022).....	18
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	3

<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	3, 6, 7
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996).....	18
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	12, 17
<i>Matter of Richardson v. Fiedler Roofing, Inc.</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 246 (1986).....	17
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	14
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>People v. Bing</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 331 (1990).....	22
<i>People v. Ladd</i> , 638 N.Y.S.2d 512 (3d Dep’t 1996).....	2, 23
<i>Persky v. Bank of Am. Nat. Ass’n</i> , 261 N.Y. 212 (1933).....	13, 17
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 772 F.3d 229 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>Roberts v. McDonald</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2425 (2023).....	11
<i>Rollins v. Dignity Health</i> , 830 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Albany v. Vullo</i> , 206 A.D.3d 1074 (2022).....	21

<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	6, 24
<i>Rwy. Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949).....	26
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023).....	11
<i>Stutson v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 193 (1996).....	18
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	6, 20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	9

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

26 U.S.C. §170.....	8
26 U.S.C. §514.....	8
26 U.S.C. §6033.....	8
26 U.S.C. §7611.....	8
N.Y. Const. art I, § 3.....	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 NYCRR § 52.2.....	5
22 NYCRR § 500.1.....	27
22 NYCRR § 500.13.....	27

DFS, *Supplement No. 2 to Insurance Circular Letter No. 1*
(May 1, 2019).....15, 24

U.S. Dep't of Labor, *Health Insurance Coverage Bulletin*
(Aug. 26, 2022).....16
